taxable property of said county of Benton, equal t the amount of principal and interest maturing nex after such levy, which taxes shall be collected as othe county taxes are, and shall be paid in money, an shall constitute a fund for the payment of said bond and the interest thereon.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after it passage.

Approved March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER LXIX.

February 13 '67 An Act to authorize the county of Blue Earth to issue bonds for the erection of a jail.

Section 1.-Commissioners authorized to issue bonds for jail-limits amount.

2.-How bonds to be signed.

3.-Rate of interest.

4.—Proper authorities may levy tax.

5.-Electors to determine location of jail.

6.-Duty of county commissioners.

7.-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota

Commissioners ______ may issue bonds

How signed

SECTION 1. The county commissioners of Blue Eart county are authorized to issue bonds for the purpos of building a jail in said county, the total sum not t exceed ten thousand dollars.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairma of the county commissioners, attested by the count anditor, who shall keep a record of the same, and sha be issued in such amounts, at such times, and to suc persons as the said county commissioners shall dete mine.

SEC. 3. Said bonds shall bear interest at a rate not Bate of interest exceeding twelve per cent. per annum, and shall be made payable in one, two or three years, as the said county commissioners shall determine.

SEC. 4. The proper authorities shall annually levy Authorities to a tax sufficient to pay the interest and principal that lavy tax may become due on said bonds within the succeeding year, which tax shall be levied and collected in the same manner as state and county taxes are required to be levied and collected.

SEC. 5. At the next annual election, to be held in Location of jallthe county of Blue Earth on the first Tuesday of April, how determined A. D. 1867, the electors of said county shall by vote determine the location of said jail. The ballots shall have the name of the village each elector may desire to designate either written or printed thereon, and shall be deposited in a separate box to be provided by the town supervisors, and the same qualifications shall be required of the persons voting, and the same rules shall govern the canvass of said votes as at such regular annual election of town officers.

SEC 6. It shall be the duty of the county commis- County Commissioners to locate and erect said jail within the limits stoners to locate of the village which shall at such election be desig. jall nated by a plurality of the votes cast at such election.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Approved February 12, 1867.

33

253